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1. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND·IM1VIORAL·ACTIVITIES 
(PROSTITUTION) - CONTRACEPTIVES - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS -
CHARGE OF PERMITTING PROSTITUTES ON PREMISES DISMISSED. - LICENSE 

. REVOKEDo . . 

:In the Matter of D'iscipliriary 
'Proceedings against 

tmRRIS TULIPANO 
T/a HOBOKEN -BAR & GRILL 
124 River Street · 
Hoboken, N. J., 

~older of Pl~nary Retail Consump­
tion License C~201.for ·the 1952-53 
1icensing year, issu~d by the Bo~rd 
"Of Commissioners of the City of 
Hoboken; and renewed for the 1953-54 
licensing year as C-199 to 

T·mRRIS TULIPANO 
for the same premises. 
- - - - - - - - -·- - --- - - - - -. -

CONCLUSIONS . 
, AND_ 
·ORDER 

Anthony P~ Bianco~ Esq.; Attoiney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverag~ Control. .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges~ 

~1 1. On Friday night November 7, 1952, ·Saturday night Nov~mber 
$, 1952,· early. Sunday morning November 9, 1952, Wednesday riight 
November 12, 1952, early Thursday morning November 13, 1952, 
and on divers days prior.thereto, you allowed, permitted and 

·suffered prostitutes in_ and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 4 of Stat-e Regulations: No. 20 •· · · · · 

n2o On all the .. occasions aforesaid you allowed, permitted and 
suffered· lewdness and· immoral activity in and·upon your licensed 
premises, viz., solicitation ·for -prostitution a,nd t.he making· of 
arrangements: for illicit sexual intercourse~ in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 

. . 

w13. On Saturday night November 8, 1952, early.Sund·ay morning . 
. November 9, f-952, · Wednesda:r night November 12., 1952 a·n~ .. early · 
Thurs.day morning November 13, 1952, you· possessed,. and. al.lowed~ 
permitted and suffered the sale and dis~ribution of prophylac­
tics against ven~real disease and cont~~ceptive de~ice~~ iti and 
upon your licensed premises~ in violation of Rule 9 of-State · 
Regulations No •. 20. · 

"4~ On Friday night November 7, 1952, Saturday night November 
S, 1952, and early Sunday mornins November 9, 1952 you sold, 
served and delivered and allowed, perfuitted-and suffered the 
sale, service. and deli very of alcoholic beverag·es, directly or 
indirectly, to persons actually or apparently intoxic~ted and 
allowed, permitted and suffered the consu~ption of such bever­
ages by such persons in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule "l 'of· State Regulations No. 20~ vw · 
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At the hearing held herein, fou~ ABC agents·who participated 
in the investigation testified on behalf .of· the· Division. In the 
testimony and comment hereinafter set forth, each agent will be 
referred to as "?Investigator" and the full name will not be· used but, 
instead, only the initial lett~r of the last name: i~c,~• np;~1 nsn and 
nwn. 

The testimony of: Investigator·. °C\1 (who has been an ABC agent 
since 1939) was substantially ~s follows-~ __ · 

On No'vember 7, 1952, he and Investigator 'l?P 11 entered defend­
ant 7 s licensed premises at approximately 8~30 p.m., at which time two 
bartenders, later identified as Milan Verni· (manager) and Ray Toome_y, 
were on duty. The agents saw a man and· a woman (later-identified a9 
Jean---), either asleep or in a stupor, seated in a.booth. These · 
people remained in a ~tupefied condition for a con~iderable period of 
time., after which the man stag0ered over to the bar _where Toomey 
served him two glasses of beer which the man carried back to the 
table ~her~ he and Jean each consumed part of their respective drink~ 
each spilling. some on the table. rr~nereafter Jean put her head down 
on the table and remained there for .some_ time •. Later. Jean was served 
another· glass of beer by Manager.~~rni. In_ the opinion 0£ the inves­
tigator, both Jean and her male companion.were intoxicated when they 
consumed their respective drinl~s. of beer·o 

Hhile the agents were s.eated at the bar they met another vmman 
"\·1ho was wearing what appeared to be a new leather jacket which si1e 
said had been given to her by her boy-friend, adding that she was 
~· 1 payins it back in trade~? but t~1at sl10 doesn ?t r'l just put out for any­
body o a The agents heard what appeared to ·be a v~peepingH sound appar~ 
ently emanating froni the woman vs breast.· ·when Investigator "1Cn asked 
what the sound Wa$, the ~voman- pointed to her breast and squeezed it, 
whereupon both she and Toomey, who was- standing at that point behind 
the bar, laughed. After further conversation, the agents left around 
10~30 p.m~ 

The same agents returned to defendant~ s 'lice-nsed premises at ·' 
approx:Lrnately l~ ~30 p.m.~ on .. November 8, 1952, at which time the same 
two bartenders were. on duty. ·Jean --- was also, present (sober).' and 
was talking with a man and w6man, her stepfather·and her mother~ who 
were urging her to return with· them to Philadelphia. Investigator 
~' c~1 asked Toomey what he (the. a-gent) was going· to do for a 11 lay11 if _ . 
Jean left~ Toomey then- called to a woman known as 'iVStumpy¥v whom he · 
introduced to the agent as no1ga~ 1 • Olga immediately asked Investiga­
tor -11 P?i for money for the juke box and for cigarettes and, in· Toomey?s 
presence, also asked for the loan. of_ a dollar which, she ·said, he 
could Q.edu.ct from the cost. of a n1ay 11 when he· met her the following 
·week.·· Olga, explained that she would charge five dollars for the · _ 

· n1ayn, plus the cost of the drinl(s, and agreed· to meet Investigator npn 
at the licensed premises the following Wednesday for t~e purpose of 
going out.· for a Hlayii. When Olga went to the. ladies v room., I.nvestiga-­
tor 1·1c11 .asked Toomey whether or not Olga was vtcleann. Toomey said 
t:iat he did not know and. asked Investigator. ncn whether he -wanted a 
•1rubber 11 (contraceptive devi.co )" and when the agent answered· in the 
affirmative, . Tom:ney panded . a· i~rubbeT;i_ to the agent~ Investigator ~ 1 c~1 

also tolcV. To9mey that· Olga had i:w.de· arrangements wi.th him and Investi~ 
gator apn for a i?layil on the next· Uednosday. Toomey said that ~1e 
would see that Olga was sober and, in response to a question as to 
how. ,much they ~hould give Olga for ·a nlay\1 , ·he- replied,· noh, I don't 
l:now wh.at she. charges. -Giv_e her a couple of ,_buckson »Wheµ Olga · 
returned tq the. bar, Inves_tigator ~ 1 Ci 1 purchnsed a-. drink for· her and, 
from his change. on thQ bar, pushed ·a. half ""dollar toward Toon1ey for 
the ~~rubberi1 o Toomey thanked him and placed ,the money in his ·pocket. 

_ -·Qn _the· same. ~vening, the a[~ents ·saw a man_ -and woman seated in 
the booth which had. 1Jeen occupied by Jean and her.male companion on 
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the_ p·rece·ding- eve:n~-ng.: . l 1hey-saw the man. stagger t.o. the ,-bar where 
Toomey served ·him tiw~: glas·s:es of beer, .. which· he· carr•ie-d back to- the· 
table. The agent .·$·aw· both t~i.e" man ·an:d ·woman co-nsume·:part of .their 
re~p~ctive drinks' df heer,- part ·of which ·they spi;t.Ted·o; ·In the .. · · 

. :opinion .of the:.: ~g·e·tjts ,.:- both the man and -th'e :woman ·were-.· intoxic:ated. 
:·T?omey. admitted: th~t ·the- ·wom_ar.r· was drunk, ,,.~:addi~:g.· that: she was· a new · 
!gir}· but .was .~ 1 •• • gding. to· the 'dogs. - Give ·her :·a: .·couple, of· more week:s, 
·:~h~ will .be· Just'._'·l~ke the-- r-'e-s't ~f· t_h~m~iv · :l):'he agent.s- ·1ef~· the prem~ 

. ;ises· at. approximat~ly.:1 ~30.· a·.m·:· ,- 1\Jovemb'er '-9·;: 1952 ,_ · - · · · · .. 
. J _ . . - ._) 1. ; . .. - ' .,_, 

- 'The· s~e. two iag-ent's., ac"companied by t'wo ot.her"Af)G .agents;:---. 
!arrived. in. ·the: vi c~nit y of de_!f endarit ,.~ ._ li-cens·ect· premi .. se·s -at ~-approxi-

.1rna::t ely 7 ~3:0 p··m-~ ·, .November :12 .· 1952·.' . In:ve·stigators iiCVV . and npn, :" 
rentered whil . .e "Inve·dtigators: nsw and'.. nw1r -remained .. outside~ Iirve:st-i­
lgat.ors ·H Ci9 · and npn i-each ·carried a'· ··five·;..ctolla:r- "blll and .·five one­
;do11ar· bills·,. the ~erial· numbers· .. of' which· had· been r'ecorded previ'- .· 
:ously ... When they ~nt·ered: the· :licensed premises:, ;J.ean· was·"pres~nt .. · · 
bu~ .. Ol~a .. wa~"-no.t •. -__·jTh~y asked,·'roomEiir \who' :4a's -_t~~~d~ng _bar·;·· fo.~;· Ol?a, 
reminding hi~ that· 1they ha.d· a dat·e w~th h~r that night for a .. lar~. 
~oomey told them -tHa~-Dlga··h~d not cdm~ iri-yet-i··but ·told them ~o:watt. 
~;Then. Olga arrived s 1hortly thereafter,··. 1¢6mey---h<?t1fie'd ·the agents., \A.rho 
,told. him. to· r·enfinct.·!h~r"of'• their 'dat''e to ··.take;"her out: -for« a:· n1ay•1.·· .. 
~Toomey· picked up 01:ga:v s· glasff-of beer anff' placed it' near the 9:gent s, 
:whereupon Olga imme!diately joined them at. t'he bar :·and .told· the1t1' she 
had forgotten their: date and if it had not been for Toomey, she would 
?Ot 'have r .. emembere·d_f it.-:': dlg;a· }nforfi1ed the a~fent:S· t°hfit -she ha'd _ . 
:another dat-e>and; shortly ther·eafter,· went· ove·r ·to. ·a. iTI'ale who,· --in"the 
meantime, - had. ent:.er\ed: the'-· licensed premises. :·:-~The agents then --com-: · 
plained to·· Toomey t~at·: Olga.: had borroi-J"ed- -money from- them -but had ' 
:failed. t·o keep the ·~ate .. to ·go ou;t Tor· a. •~1a.y.i·1_ •. ·Toomey gl.ared· "at· 
plea and· then-went· :over arid:·t-alked :with Jean, whom·- he· brought ·back 

· 'and introd-tihe.d ·to-· the· agents. In Toomeyis ... pre"s·ehc-e, the agents ·. · 
explained to .. Jean· ·"what had""happened ·with. -Olga.""·. "J·ea:rt :tol.d then~_· that· 
"Olga was unreliable! and that ·t.hey shou1d : n.br--eak away~1 .froiri' h'er_ and 
tha.t she "CJ:E:ran) .. wou-~d .. ~-1 1ayH· both. of them -fdr:fi ve: dqllars eac"h. · · 
Investigat.or; .nC't ;Leaned rac-ross-- :the bar to. Toomey· 'arid a·sked him 
~hether .·~e had ·any J~~\ibbersn,. v{~1ereupon . T·oom~y. t-6~~- the agent ·-t? · · · 

" .+£allow· .him to ~the m,en vs room where he handed- him· a· v1rubbern saying., 
; 1Iou w_ill .be:.· b,etter-j .off .wt-th J·ean than -you .. would· with. that· fat. slob. 11 

·_. vJhen Investi.gat·or . .Jic~w ·asked: Toomey how much he .. owed him ·for t.he 
~ 7 rubbern ·Toomey' sai~.) .nNot how-·, lat.er·. iv .. :. After t'hey re·turried to ·the 
bar,-. Inve·stigat-or"" u.p.n '-bought a drink .. ·or- beer and;··'.·wff'en"" he :paid· for 
;the ,b~er, he gave Tpomey: :a half-dollar)·: sayfng •.YHere·V:s the ·half for 

·the iru?b8.1:': .y~u :gare·: me.~:ff " Toomey thanked·:·~liin .. · for, ·th.~-.~oney an~ : 
placed it· in_ hi·s-.. ,pocket:• . - · · · · 

· f r . 'i 
• • . ·, •'} ~. • ,_ I .· ~ • -. • l 

~ irvhile ··Toomey ~·as' wai't:ing· on .. ·Je~n an.a·-·another· ·girl·/ Inv~stiga:t·or 
ypn_ ·asked·: Jearr;why·. bhe was· stalling. ·. Toomey Joined --the conversation 
and· wanted t·o.-·: know. tw. ~·.what Y'~.s .. ·g_oing .. on~.~ ... ~ ii" .. Tn:v:estig~tor -~vpn · ·a'sked 
To.9mey for a - ~?.rubberwv .. and· wa'S· -told . to follow Toomey to' the men? s· · _ 
roorn,. He did so anh received a nrubbern from Toomey. Later, -at .. the 
bar, he pushed a qu~rter and a nickel toward Toomey saying ~ 1 Here 7 s 
for the v rubb e Y,-9 ~- ~·. ) _· · , . · · · , ' -. :- _. .. · 

• - .l ' .. · '. ·;. ' ' ; . ' '"" ). - " .. . • • .. 

·:. · Inv.esti'gator ppiw.· conti-nue-d ·11i.s :·conversation· with "Jeah- ·an¢!· sl1·3· 
was: very eva.s:i.ve" as'f to a rea:son· ".far· .delay. '··"Fi.nall.Y she ·s·aid' that ·sl1e , ) . . . .. .. 
had changed .her"mind and.· she-:wcl's· not· going~" out "With· hini that· night .. · 
In• Toomey-vs.' presence.· she, hande·d · ba·ck to Investigator :t?piv five., ·doll.ars 
which he. had. pr-evio{w1y. ,gi V-en · her. Toomey-· :looked· at . Jean -for: a while 
and'. then said, ·viQ.Ki~·1· just· .. for·. -that no· more. beers for yo·u. w1. Jean · -
then walked away an9. took .. another place· at. the bar~ .. -The agerits· left 
the premise.s and returned at approximately 11 o 9 clock, at which time · 
Investigator. VWCii' to~d ·, '.foorrrny. that·. Inv,estigator .npH. was: i1prett y .mB:d~·7 

.at- 11th_e way he 9 s ·b'e~ng taken· ov·er heren and. explained that· he ( ~nves­
tigator ncn}..-,had: trie-d .to convince his friend "that· it· was· not· ·Toomeyvs 
fault that Jean had[ refused to go out with him that night. Toomey · 
replied, HThat 9 s right, it vs not my fault. I tried my best to fix it· 
up for you fellows. tv 
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- At· this time, a man_,. late:c identi;fied as -Robert Stockdal~, 
entered the li~ensed premises and conversed with Toomey concerning 
agirlsn 0 Toomey told Stockdale uto go q-yer ~n~ .fin_d_ out .if. th~y 1 re · 
there •. ~~ · St.eek.dale ~e.ft--.a.nd returned a short·. time there·after and. 
said. to Toomey 1: _i?Th_e~e? s t"'[O at the· bar_ i.i:1· .o.e·org.e ".s. Cafe• One -_is . 
Tex and there_ i:s. Peggy ·the1~ .. e.· also. n ':(1oomey took:·.a nickel a:f Investi-

· gator -·uc 'l sH ·_money :Which, Was On the_ bar:' ·ili._ {I'Oll~ Qf ~hi[fl', _and .told 
Stodrdal·e·to.call up Georgevs an?. a·sk _Tex._to-~-~ome ___ to:defe.ndantts --
liceti'sed prernises··_and. _ ~ 1 r4e .. et.: a-_ fri'~pd~ .of:_J;nin.~ and __ to· come ·over,.xight -. 
away. n_ • After making the telepl1one call, Sto<?kdale reported that Tex 
woulQ. ·b<?. right ·over, .. addi;ng. nshe:i s_ pretty goqd, ·this. Tex;-- you:v 11 like 

· he:c. o ... JJhe·n .. ;t.-en minut~s had elapsed· .. and :Tex d~~- not -.appear, Investi­
·8ator H.Cn. compl.ained to Stockdale·: t_hat, they wer.e·:· get.ting :al;lother 11run 
aro.undH~ Toom~y, ·wl'_;t_q .;wa_s,._listeni:ng t~ -th~ .. convers_ation; · to.ld. Stock.;. 
dale -to ·get T~~ on tJ;e phone · f3:nd ·he wou1d-. t.aik· to· her :himself._. While 
they -were wai t.ing for:. T_ex· a gray-11:air~d- female·,: .who. app,~ared· t-o be· 
approJ<;imately, 60 .y.e0rs of age, _int;c,oduGed. herself tp· the .agents .as 
•"Peggy11_ and. start.~d. to flirt with theni' •... _She ,t:r;i··ed ,on :·several occa- · 
sions. to get the :agents. to_ dance· w_ith· hei~.- · In_:v:estiga:tQr. ·•?C~? told · . 

_. ·peggy that sh~ .-:was too. old :,for _him, to whi .. ~h ,she .r_eplied '.that a per-­
son is only as -_q.1-d ·as': .. sh~·_f-eels and that she~ felt i 1pretty- young• ... 
pretty :young now.?,? ._Verrii·, who 11ad ~elievect·,Toomey as .-bart·ender ,­
joined.. the· conv:.er·s.ation and -said· to Peggy- nrf I was ·only· .twenty-f:Lve 
yeaJ.'"'S younger 

1 
- I co;µld go, for you_, :top:. v~. · · 

\I •·, ·~ -"I 7 -. '-' ..:::~ ; • ~ ' 

. _At this poi.nt,. Tex·, lf\t.~r· identi-fiE?O> asc Liilian ;~-~ ..- joined· -
the _agents- •.. She_· Pttt her· arms:- around Investi_:gat:o.:r "-.C_v?. and~ r~bbed her 
face ag.q.inst hi.$.,·. s.aying, 11}Ie_re I am-._~ 1 . Whe·n· th~ .agent. a_sked: her, 
awha:!>~ S :.the s.core?WV she _repli_ed~. nI:-am .~.here .. to .talce .care o.f- you and 
your p~lo" She th~n qffered-to ~ake care .of ~be~ for five dollars· 
apiece, ~wplus the Toom'~,. . liJhe·n ask,ed."vvheth~r ···sh.e_ wa,s. _going: to take . 
care of the two .. of..:"t,heni she said, 1'I'·Jo ... .I· _changed my nii:n~.;:< Only .one· 
today arid· one tomorrow,. T_ake thei·r c11oice,.£~, It.·was· then: d.ecided 
tl1at Investigator- ~1 P~1 w.oµld :go out with T_ex. that night•.-, ·:·.Investigator 
•1P11 then. ask.ed :T_.ex, i?What-i s it going· to co.st rn~?•r .;-.~.to. which she 
replied, HFive .dollars, plus. the room~ ~1:. ·Thereupon~ Investig?,tor ~ipn 
handed Tex a fi ve--dollar bi.11. which. $he .. plac·ed -in ·the .breast pocket 
of. .11er_ dress·.: · Investigato'r. ncn complained_ ·to Verni that· he. had •no st 
out againn,. saying that- in_st.ead of go'ing oµ.t 'wi-th_~ him, . Tex was. -n going 
out with the y:oung. guy. 11 · Investicsat_or· •1 G11 then "asked v·erni if he had 
a. ~ 1 rubbera and Ve.rni repl_ied, .. ,~·tNo,. I don tt .. use them. H._ : -Stockdale -
appro~ched .the .. ag~n.ts. and_ asked ._them· if they .nee_ded_, any .. _i 1rubbersn. 
\fuen they repl~ed in-the:·affirmative~ he v6lunteered:~o .get~some.for 
them. : He_ then left, the :Pr~mises and return,ed. a_. shor~t -time· thereafter 
and handed Investigator npH a small container· containing· .nrubbersn. · 
Investigator Hpii then handed Stockdale a dollar bill. While the 
~gent.s had been talking w:iJ~h. Ver_ni, Toom_ey .. was .. als.o··. pr.esent.. Shortly 
ther_eafter Investigator 11 P~ 1 _ left ... th€3 _licens~d premi.ses: with Tex, and 
_Irw~stigator ~1 c,vw said to' y_er.ni,· nThere- they ,g.,o.., . I91L see you later. 
I" 11." go and see that. he do'es_n v t -get: .rolle_ct, Y1 whereupon he followed 

-t;1_em. . . - .-
. " 

Afte'r' Investigator Hp~l and Tex· had; walked approximately a hun-
dred feet from the ·licensed premises, they were apprehended by 
Investiga:tor{3 ~vw~? ... and. ~~SB and»· three Q:et_e9t.ives· ·of ·the: ."Hoboken Police 
Department. Tex admitted that she wa,s_ taking Investigator npn to a 
hotel· ;fQr a n1ay11 and produce¢!. a fi ve~--doll:ar bill· from.· he.r bre:ast 
1JOCk$t • 1tJhen. examine_d.1·· ,:the_ serial ml:lnb'.ers ~on. the. bill-, .COTresponded 
~i ~h th~_:I· seri_al numbers. on .the. bil.l which- had pr~viously .. :been given 
.!..nves.t·igator. iipn. .L~t_er .?. at Police -Eeadquai"'t.er$, .Tex yras·· questioned 
and a .. vn~i t ten·_. ~tat ~ment· wa·s· taken. from,: Toomey. : · ·. . · . ; >-. . · 

'" :> 

, · -Qn, cross.·-·e.xamt-nati.on·, _Investi::;ator·. ~1_c~1:· testifi-,ed .. ·that T.a·ome;/ 
nad told_ him _that ·the .g~rls .. haP, not come. ov:er to, defend.antis l.i.c·ensed 

·premises when· c~)_led :· becau.se it .had be~n.. ... rumor.ed that._· th$ ABC was. 
. ; :· f. ·: 

'' 



BULLETIN 978 .. PAGE 5. 

ncruising around·tqwnH,, The agent admitted.that there was no-indi­
cation that v?rubber:sw~- were being sold .at the licensed. premises other 
than_ ~he fact that !Toomey had supplied them out· of his.-.pocket, and 
·further admitte_d tH.at Toomey had. not. ·charged any Hset priceiw ·for · 
them. I 

. I 
• I .. . .. - -

· It was_ stipu~ated that· t.he' te·st·imony "of Investigator w~pn vmuld 
be substant-ially tlie same_ aS' that of· Investigator HCi? except for the 
,incidents in the m~n' s room .where Toomey -'handed- each of_ the agents 
,_(-s~parately) a nru~bern. : As to th:Ls, Inv·estigator Hpn testified 
,that on November l~ 1 19 5.2- he- had asked -Toomey, in the barre.om for a 

_; 11rubberw1 ~ · that Tooniey had. told .him ·to follow him to the ·men9 s room;-. 
,that when .he did sd, Toomey handed .h~m a -~·~rubber?? from a_ .metal con­
tainer which he ob~ained from hi-s pocket· and that he (the agent)· made 
:payment by giving 'lloomey thirty c-ent·s :from his money on the bar, 
Mhich mon~y ~oomey [placed.in h~s pocket.· . .· ·. 

On cros~-exa~ination~- I~vestigator. \?pi_l· admitted that Verni was 
::i?t pre.sent w~ile tjhe ab_ove. incJ_dent took .~place and fut·ther a~mi tted 
1·c11at Toomey did noti a:sk for money for·_ the --HrubberH o . As. to this; he 
testified that when he asked· Toori1ey how mµch he charged for the 
'. 11 rubber~?.J Toomey melrely said, n_Lat.er. ~v .He further testified'·-that· 
·when· he _gav~·. the thl[irty. cents in -change to_ Toomey at __ the bar, he 
said, 11 It? s -for the·- 9 rubber.'.~' 

- ; 

, Investigator- \ns-n testified that he .accompanied Investigators· 
nc'1 , npvv ___ and <tiw~~ to

1 

the vi-?inity of ~h~· · lic~nsed premises .. on I\~ovember 
:1~, 1952; that he etntered.-che.barroom in derendant's premis.es on· 
~several oc c.asions dµring the_ course of that night; that he saw Toomey 
~ending bar~ that h 1

1

e, saw Jea1: and Olga. there.~ that he heard Toomer 
~cell Olga :that the ttwo men :wi.th whom she .. had a ·datE? ·were there, pmnt­
ing to Investigator!s ~~c~'i and ~ 1 PH, and that Olga then joined Investi-· 
gators ncn and ~_ipY? ·! He further testifie_d that when he returned to . 
~he barroom after m~dnight, .-he saw Toomey tending bar. and that he _ 
heard . Toomey tell S]tockdale to tell Tex ?9to come down. here 9~;: that. he 
saw Stockdale_.;make 'p. telephone call after which he· (the.·_agent) left 
the licensed- premis~s and later joined with Investigator ffW9? and mem­
bers of the Hobokeni Police Department in apprehending Investigator -
~ 1 P 1 ~ and _·Tex from wh~m. thE!Y ·s$ized. the afo;rementioned five-dollar bill. 

Ipv.es-tigator ~'~JYY testif.ied that he had remained outs.idEL ,the 
licensed· premises throughout .,the night.-in question~ that Investit;a~ 
tors . 1 ·~cH, g~p•~. and n$'i? had. all entered: the licensed. premises and- ,that 

.t-Jhen Investigator npH came out ·w_ith Tex at approximately· .l~.25 aom•, 
~he was appreJ;iended[ and p_;r'.oP,uced the :aforementioned fi ve~dollar bill 
from ,her preast pocket. · -

· One. of the melbers ~f th~ Hoboken Police Department testified 
. t;ha_t he and two oth~r poli_cernen ,had. watch.~d the licensed. premise ff 
rrom across· the str~et. from approic.imately _12~05 a.m. to l~JO· a.m. on 
l7over.1ber 13, 1952, at which time Investigator i~P•~ and Tex came out 
of t}ie licenqed premises· and we:ce apprehendedo -.He further ·testified 
that the aforementibned five-dollar bill was found- in Tex~ s left · 
preast . pocket. and t~a.t one. of the ~1arked one-dollar bills. was found 
:i.n the possession of Stockdale. .. · · ·· ..•. · · · . . . 

, . It was stipul~ted that the testimony of the other: two pGlice 
pffiq;ers would be t{le same and it .:was ·further :stipulated that they 
had not o·bser_ved any of the .activity which occurred upon the licensed 
premises~ . I _ 

. . - I. -
On behalf of qie.:('endant, Manager Verni gave.the following testi-

mony~ H~·has been ~anager-of·defendant's licenEed .premises since 
~ome time in June 1~52; he .employed Toomey-as night bart~nder·and -
another man as-- day- bartender~ he. had heard-. that· Toomey was ho.nest and 
' -. : j ., . - . 

I 
I 
I 
i 
I 

i:. 

/ 
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knew Hoboken; he did not- consult·the lice~see before ~mpl6yirig · .. 
Toomey but told him later of Toomey.~ s -·emplo~ent, and the· li·censee 
had said that he approved· if· it 11as nece·ssary to have an additional 
employee· and if Toomey was ··Hhonestn.; · He: further test;i.fied that 
Toomey started to work in the lic·ensed premises some time in S-e"p­
tember or October 1952; that.he h~d.worked there approximately seven 
weeks -before the· "incidents her.einaoove recited~ 'that· when they were 
busy.he and Toomey would each t~rid to h~lf· of the b~r; that Tqomey 
usually starts work at 5 ~00' p.rn. ;; that he (Verni) works during ·the 
daytime· and· also returns hetween 9~00 p.m. and 10 ~00 p.m.~ and helps 
out tending·bar. He further testified that the lice~see doe~ no. 
vmrk at the licensed premises;; th.at the licensee has another licensed 
premises· ·in Hoboken~· and. that the licensee leaves him (Verni) in · 
charge. He explained that the lj_censce is never at the licensed 
pr~mises ~t night; that he calls up in the daytime to see how things 
are going and comes down in· the daytime to. see the books,.· He admit­
ted that he knows Jean, Tex, Pe~GY and Olga. He claimed that Jean 
will listen to him but said that ·l\e l1ad :bee!1 .forced to put some 
pe.ople out of the licensed ··premises. - He denied that. he had seen: any 
of the girls i 1offer themsel vesn or that· ·he had seen anyone exchang­
ing nrubbersn on the licensed· premis.es. He admitted that Investiga­
tor HQU had: asked him tO help him OUt With a Virubbern ·and Said that 
he had merely laughed and walked away to ·Wait· on a customer.. He · 
denied that Investigator 12c 11 told him that· tie was going to· take a 
girl out of the li_censed premises _and denied that he had ever served 
Jea..11 while she was aqtually or appa:t·ently intoxicated. ,He· attempted 
to explain bis conve~sation with Peg~y by saying that· Peggy had 
asked him if· he wanted her t·o haunt· his house,· and that h·e replied, 
~~Not now, maybe twenty-five or· tlli:rt y years ago. n He· testified that 
he had discharged· Toomey after the incident above related and has 
told the licensee of s~id.i.ncident the !allowing morning. 

·On. c·ros.s-exami.natio_n, Verni testified- tl~at he receives ·a salar·y 
but. is to receive a conunission. if business is goodo_ He denied that 
he. invested any ·money in the bu.siness 9 · ·but admitted that he- has com­
plete charge of the premise~ and th~ employees and that he has 
authori t.y to." sign checks. Ee t·estified that he had known Toomey for 
a year; that he hired him as an· extra worker ·and then had employed 
him regularly as the night bartender and although he claimed ti1at irn 
didn Vt kno1:f whether Toomey knew the women before he st.arted working 
at· defendant 'ls licensed premises, he admitted that they·: started 
coming· in :there at approximately· the same time that ·Toomey .'was · 

. _e1µployed. He· denied that he· had been told that any of ·the- women_ 
were ,pro"s_ti"t1utes and. denied that he had served. Jean w.htle intoxic'ated 
but ad111itted that she i~loves her drink •••. a and that he· has see1Y her 
dr·unk. He admitted that he had seen Investigator new talking with 
Tex, Olga a1'1:d StockQ.ale on.the night of November 12, 1952; that 
Investigator nc~? asked him for' a nrubber?i and that thereafter he 
~oticed that Stockdale was missing •. _--He· denied, hbwever, ·th~t he had 
seen. Stockdale return and hand· Investigator· ~~CH a ~~rubpern. · · 

The· licensee testified that fbr·fourt~en years h~· has h~ld~a 
plenary' retail -consumption li·cense at another premi·ses, · 142· Garden 
Street·,. Hobokenp that for eight years he and his fath~r-in-law held 
'-'che license at the premises here involved~ that his father-in-law 
died in April 1952 ~ that since that time he has hel_d the license in 
Lis own name, that he owns the .buildint; where the licensed premi~es 
are located~ that,. for a short time after his fathe·r-.in.;...law died, ·he 
~'lad employed· a male and a··r·emale bartender and had let them run-the 
ousiness while he took care of his other licensed premises- but. that 
the arrangement had not been satisfactory and that business had 
.fallen· off. He further t.estified that he had· spent approxiniately 
~ .. ~7 ,000.00 -in renovating the licensed premises, after· which I:ie .. 
employed Verni, who had ~pproached~him and asked to be m~de manager; 
that·he (the licensee) yisits the licensSd premises two or ·three 
tiri1-es a week to see how things are going, but that he spends his 
evenings at his other licensed premises. Ho also testified that l18 
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did not know. Toomey' until· a,ft er·· he had- be·en · employed; · that . he had_ · 
not been advised of such_ employment fo'r approximately a we·ek~ that 
he had seen Toomey working at the. licensed. premises where ~e appeared 
to be ,conducting himse1f ·i?all rightn but that he haci -left it ·to the 
discretion, of .Verni. He adrnitted that he knows·· ·J~an·· and-_ has ·told 
her. to: stay off his· other licen$ed. premi's.es1·bu.t he· denied that·· e_i ther 
Toomey or_VePni told. him that· the girls ·made:~ habit-~£ soliciting 
for immoral; purposes,; at·. his licensed· premises: ·a"t· that he had heard of 
it from any·other.:source·. ·He al.·sq testified ·t~ .. ~t he··has had a "clear 
record for ·fourteen years·. · · · ~. "-:._· · :: · · · · 

. ~ . . 

.~ cin cro~~~~~-~~i:P:atio_n;' t.he licensee. test~fied' that ... his .father• 
·~n-law had ·always conducted the business.· at·.the-· licensed premises in 
question a:rid taken ·,al1 the proceeds· from the··'licensed .. premises whil~ 
he (the ·licensee) conducted the .other licensed· premises~ that when: 
'{erni approached .:_h.im .. f.or. -~.mploymerit as manager, 'he d~d ii?t J ~no~ hi~1 
and asked "·Various' sale·smen .. and >..another.: liceris.ee. as .. to. YerriiJ s char•ac­
'-'oer· and was·. as.sured. ·tha:f ·i-t .. w.as:·'[;o6ct.· ·He '·cl~imed 'that ·Verni had· been 
fri·endly·with· his· father~tn~la~~~ ·.that he· believed 'hini ·to be a reli~ 
able ·ma:n·;·-. and .explairie·ct·· that: h_e .. ·llad told Verni. to ·nwork, get ·yourself 
a s a.lary out· of it ••• ".i'f there t;s anything ,:le'ft • •.• w~ Y-·ll pay what · v.Tas .. ·. 
put in there ~-~9 and that lat.er -l1e .·told Verni, ~wwe v 11 se.e.• You v·11 take 
a certa.i:q .rpercentage ·of· :it. _,:·As business ,"pi·cks up; why· you wi'll· be . 
able to_ make a Tittle more.~~ .. +re·· further admitt.ed'that Verni' wa·s. to .. 
pay the-. .. expenses. of· t,he .business,· plus the c.os_t .. of ·the·.:improverne'nts. 
\~hi ch l\ad been Jnad·e·; and ,.that- he-.... co\il:ct~ ke~:p. __ the .rest' -for himself. ~I<? 
also a~-itt.~d that V.ernT i·s in ·coniplete -chai·ge. of_· the .busine;~s_ a11d 
s:ig:q.s, checks ·in· connection. ·the1":ewith and ha;s' not ·t·urried ·:over· a~y · 
money from the business to him (the. licensee) although he "antic:Lpates 
that he will· receive money from the ~usiness later. He sough~ to 
explain . that,· "whi1 e he ~had . another li c ehsed · premi s:e s in Hoboken, he 
w:anted to establish· himself· in the. area· in question.; ·pri.ncipall~-· 
because of .. the-. pro.x:imit.y. t·o a particular pier. · Howe:ver:;·· he ·adinitt'ed 
tha_t ·h~ J-i .. act .rt.ever ·~worked .. ;at~ .. the licens·e.d· · premis€3s .. in question~ ·· · . 

. . . It'• i~ l~dg[i_l¥': ~~~gnii._t,_c"ant:···th:at .· Too~~y~.-. · alt~ho~~h-·p;·~sent. ori _ti1:~.·, 
day of the hearing, did not testify for defend.ant~ ·. However, ther6 
was introduced in evidence, without objec.tion, a signed. and sworn · 
statem_ent ·obtained· from Toome'.y on the· morning "of' Nov~mber· 13·, ·;1952 •.. 
In that statement.· .he admitted that· he .was· ·a· paid bartender B:t defend­
ant vs l.ice~lSed. ·premises at 124 Ri v·er Street·,, Hoboken"i "tpat his regu~-· 
lar hours were from 5 :OO p.m. to· 2 ~00 a.m. ~ that he· wais on: duty· on · 
each- o.f the nights in question; that early on ·the morning of November 
13th, Verni r,e)-ieve9"~ him as bartender~ :that the a'gent-s were" in the 
licensed premises at the time; that he knows Qlga, Jeanj.Peggy and 
T~x; that .Inve-stigat.or_. i?G~~ had asked. him· what·· he · (the agent). was. . 
going to do for-. .a lr·layn if. Jean went to·- :Philadelphi-·a ~ that ·he _Crooniey) 
h$.d pointed to· 0)-ga who thereafter made· a dat~~ t·o me~t the agents· on, 
the night of November 12, · 19 52 ~ 'tl1a.t the ag.etits had" asked ·him· ·whether 
Olga was. ~vc1eanr1; that he mi_ght have ·handed a Hrubberir over the bar 
to Investigator ~?C~?; that he received fifty cents from Investigator 
ncn but does nQt .r·emember what it was .for~ that he handed each ac;ent 
(separately) a v~rubber 1 1 'ill'. the men 'ls room on t.he night of November 
12, 1952; that Investigator nc~ had given him fifty cents and Inves­
ti[;ator Hpi? had given him thirty cents on that night; that he had 
given the ~ 1rubbersH to the a~ents because they Hwanted to be sp,fe 11 ;'. 

ti1at Stockdale obtained another ~ 1 :cubbern from him on the street aftei"' 
he had left defendant?s licensed premises; that he knew that Jean, 
oica, Peggy and Tex took men out of the defendant~s licensed premises 
for sexual intercourse. He further admitted that the arrangemen;t· to 
b~i~g Tex and Peggy to· the· defendantYs licensed premises on the early 

··morning· of November 13, 1952 had been made by Sto·ckdale at his 
request, and that the purpose of these arrangements was for the 
.women to take the agent~ out for sexual ~ntercourse. · 

With respeqt t0 charge ( 1) ~ ~vJhile the evidence raises a strong 
suspicion with re.spe.ct to the allegations rioted in the charge, suspi­
cion; no matter how r~asonably inferable, i~ not a substitute for 
the quantum of proof necessary for a finding of guilt. Re Doylea 
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Bulletin 469, Item 2, p.nq . _ _.cases. -q,herein cited. 9<;mse·quently I· f't,nd 
the defendant not guilty. as- to charge. (1).. · .. ~-

.As·. to. ch~rg'es - (2) ,_ (3), and (-4);. after--. a .. ·careful :-examination 
of all. o_f the: evidenc .. e .adduced· at the· hearing·, I- am convinced. that 
the a·cts and ·conyersations report.ed in 'the testimony o'f the agents 
actually occurred 6n~d~f~nd~rit's. 1icensed premis~s~. The· £act that 
the ."violations occ1Jrre-d during de·fendant is absence:- and. without· his · 

· pe.rs-onal ~knowiedge"is.:neither -~ d_ef~nse nor .. an·excuse;. ··It is suffi-
6ient that· the violations were p~rmitted by those. ocdupying:the prem­
ises with the licensee !·s autl1orit}-. Essex Holding Corp·• v. -Ho elf, _ --
136 ;~•_J ~L.._. 28 _ _. (_sup-._;Ct.,;19L~7) ~- Gr~(;:l __ i].brier, ·Inc• .v • .:Hock, 14 N. J. _­
Super. 39 (App._.Div.,. l.951). 'i1l'1e·_ licensee must-:.exercise close super­
vis;icni over the: ;I..ic€?ns_E?d .prer,iises> and viol~.tions occurring .t_her·e can­
not be ex'ctised· ~ere~y he.cause. he. l1as no .. personal knowledge. of ther~l!. 
Rule 31 _of ;.stat~. hegulati9ns. Nq. 20,; .. 3~ein .v. Pas.saic~ ·Bulletin 451, · 

. Item 5~ Essex.Jiolding Corp. ~~Jiqck,_:·sµpra~ ;Greenbrier2. :Inc •. v. ]IocJs, 
-~~D2!~· The lic~nsee:_.-who_:-personC;tlly; exercises. little.-. or. 0 no· control~-· 
over· the conduct of the -licensed business but leaves the"same to · ,._ 
othere does so. at, hi~ peril• .. Re Fillipone·, .·Bt.Hletin 875:, It.em 6,;. . 
rte Schumacher, Bl+lletin 901_, Item 5.. .As was said .fn Re Paton~· Bulle­
tin 898,. Item-3, 11 He [a +icenseeJ cannot hi<?-e ·behind his employees:.u 
The _·licensed busineqs i$ -·one . .that must be .. c·arefully supervised and. it 
should be. conducted by, reputable ~.people· i 0n ·a reputable manner. 
~Zicherman v. ·Driscoll,: )33 N.J.1.- 586· .. (-S.up• Ct-.•. , 1946) 9·-'Re Hartnian, · 
Bul+etin 904,_-Item 2; ·:In ·Re s·chnei'de:t:, 12 N. J.~ Super·. 449 (App. 'Div., 
1951) ~ In re 17 .. C.lub, Inc.;· 2() N. J.~ .. Super.· .4}· .(App.,· Div·.·., 1953). · 
Under all .the circumstances, I find the.defendant guilty as·to char-
ges ( 2 ) , . ( 3 ) and · ( 4 ) • - · : . · · · -- ~ · - · 

The. publi,_c is -_~ntit.iecLt·o· .:'b._e protecte.d· against· ;t-he~e· sordid· 
and dangerous pr~ctice.s.'_ For the purpose of sound -·enforcement and 
eff:e·c~iv:e .alcohol~-c bel(erage -_contr·ol, the·. only .. appropriate· penalty 
is rev~cati-o_n,•- 17· Club, Inc._,·.:Dµlletin 949.,.Ttem ... 2··(af.firmed In Re 
17_ Club, Inc., supra)~- Re Bond Service Center, Inc., Bulletin'_939, 
It.em l~- Re .-Ewaski,. Bµ:llet~I'l; 937, I_t_eru- l; [te·· Schumacher,- .suprao-· The 
license will be·. revoked. · ·. · · · - . ·. · · · · : :: 

• • •I ••' ,";;,· .• • • J 

"· · P~l_thou-gh t_his. proceedin[(was·. in_st_itute'd dllring th·e·".1952-53 
_l~censing- perio_d, it ;does not _abate· put remains· full_y--..effective 
against the renew-al license for the fiscal year 1953~·54. -~-state . 
n.egulatl.ons .No._ 16~ _ - -: 

·"" : 

. Ac_~ord:lp.gly, it is:, oi1- this 7th day of ·Julj., - 1953-., 

~ ORDERED' th~t- 'Plenary··-Ret~-il: Consumption L-i.c.ense .C-199 ·is-suea.­
for:: .the 1953--54 li·c'en_.s-ip.g. year by: the Board, of: -.Cormnissio:her·s of tiie 
City of -Hopoken- t9 :Mo;rri,_s __ 'ruli_pano, -124 River Street,,· Hoboken, be and 
th<? same · i'.s .hereby: .revoked, effective inimediatelye· · 

.. · .... -

:.- DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director • 
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RECAPITULATION OF ~CTIVITY BY QUARTERLY PERIODS FOR THE,FJSCAL YE~R 1952•53 

·1st Quarter 2d Quarter 

ARRESTS: 
July Aug.See+• Oct.Nov.Dec. 

Total number of persons arrested 
Licensees and employees 
Bootleggers · 
ABC agent impersonators 

SUZURES: 
Motor vehicles - cars 

- trucks 
Stills - over 50 gallons 

- 50 gallons or under 
Alcohol ~gallons 
Mesh - gallons 
Distilled alcohoi'ic bevernges·- grJl,lons 
ti:ine - gallons . 
Brev;ed malt alcoholic beverage.s - gal lens 

RE7AIL LICENSEES: 

Tl 
30 
45 

2 

8 
2 
4 

16 
0 

37,52s.10 
137.23 
27.5~ 
8~.61 

Premises inspected · . " ' 2,597 
Premises where elcoholic beverages were gauged 2,248 
Bottles gauged 39,753· 
Premises where violations were found 280 
Violations found 577 
. ·iy;Je of violations found: 

Unquslif ied employees. 
Disposal permit necessary 
Regs. #38 sign not posted 
Other mercant i ie b~si ness 
Pro~ibited signs · 
Gam~l i ng devices 
Probable Fronts 
Improper beer taps 
Other violations 

ST Alt LICENSEES: 
Piemises inspected 

·License applications investigated 
COMPLAINTS: 

Sompla i nts assigned for i rwest i gat ion 
:nvestig~tions completed 
:'nvest i fiat ions pending 

LA30RATORY: 
Aneilyses made 
Refills (from licensed premises) - bottles 
Bottles from unlicensed premises 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 

164 
28 
6 

17 
3 
l 
3 
0 

155 

46 
31 

l,349 
1,231 

( 164) 

364 ... 
9 
6~V 

~riminal fingerprint identifications made' 84 
Persons f in~erprinttd for non-criminal purposes 918 
la en t. con facts w Io t her enf or cement agencies 7 60 
fW ident. via N.J.State Police Teletype 23· 

DIS:IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transmitted to municipalities 52 
' violations involved: 

:ale io minors 

'· 
I 

i" 

Zale during prohibited ho'urs 
Permittin~ lottery activity on premises 
Permitting'fernales at bsr (mun.reg.) 
?ermitting brawls on premises 
?ermittin£ females to tend bar 
3ale to non-members by clubs 
Permitting_ bookmaking on ·premises 
Failure to afford view into premises 

during prohibited hours· 
Permitting gambli~ on premises 
Employing vnqualif ied persons 
Permitting· immoral ectivity on premises 
Sale to intoxicated persons. 
Sale on credit by retail licensee 
?ozsessing chiled beer (DL licensee) 
Sale of less the-n 72 fluid oz. of beer 

( DL l i censee;) · 
Permitting' hostesses on premises' · 
Permitting minor to tend bar 
~8rtender working while dr.unk 
Possessing contraceptives· on premises 
Per mitt i~ slot machines, 0n premi s~s 

~ases instituted at Division 
'4~o1ations involvt:d= 

~ale to minors 
~ale dJring:pfohibited hour~ 

· ?ermittin~ i1TI!11ord activity on premises.1 
rr·aud end 'front 
·?ossessir .. g illicit liquor 

.J'r. i nder i r~ i rn-es ti ga·t i on , : 
.?ermi ttir.p, foi;l language .on premises 

20 
19 
2 
6 
0 
l 
3 
0 

l 
l 
0 
2 
0 
l 
J 

·a 
0 
0 

. o. 
0 
0 

46* 

20 
7 
6 
2 
4 

·4 
0 

55 
23 
52 

0 

5. 
1 
2 

10 
485.00 

47,343.00 
99.69 

207.57 
50.65 

2,B96 
2,66~ . 

47,158 
271 
'.:563.' 

l ;1 
24 
26 
.. , 
16' 
5 
6 
4 

·14s 

69 
22 

l,156 
1,163 . 

. .~ ( 93) 

,271 
2 

54' 

5.9 
·"6o4· 
510 

9 

35 

17 
10 
2 
1 
2 
l . 
1 
l . 

l 
l 
0 
0 
I 
0 
1 ' . 

l 
l· 
l 
l 
0 
0 

44 

10 
8 

.7 
5 
2 
2 
; 

"• 

3d Quarter · 
Je.n .f eb. iv1e-r • 

62 ) . 
37 . 25 

0 

"2 
· 1 , 
0 
8 
J " 

"'865. oo· 
i9.03 

249.59 . 
- 58.51- . 

2,720 
2,629 

46, 764 
309. 
350 

·89 •, 
23 
22 

6. 
3· 

'8" 
l. 

. . ,. 2 
196 

·6·2 
27. 

1,415 
. •I :l J 241 ' ,' 

:- (lli6) . 

325 
5 

55. 

57 
: 581.' 
555 

31 

26 

·. ·8 
: i5-
: ;: 

·Q.' 

·4 
3· 
0 
3 

1. 
o. 

. 0 . 
0 

' l 
0 
0 

"0 
0 
0 
0 
t 
l 

60** 

17 
15 
7 
9 
4 
5 
3 

4th Quarter 
Ap-r • May June 

'75 '' 
:19 

56 
0 

12' 
O· 
4' 
) 

' 43.25· . 
·a, i 74.00 

420 • .20 : 
\ 42·.42 .. 

,\. 65 •. 6~. '. 

3, Vi13•: 
2,375 

'45,883' 
:'290 . 
364 

.97 
'·;i-.. 
.· 28, 

4 ' 
' 7 

5 
.Q 

' 3 . 
189 . 

'29. 
54 

.l ,206·'. 
1,136 
' 125 '. 

343: 
. ·3 

. 89 

74 
909 
:724. 

9 

38 

·Tatel 

269 
109 
158 - 2 

27 
4 

10 
37 

52s.25 
·93, 910.10 

666.15 
5:27.ll 
·264.39 

11,406 
9,914 

·177, 558 
. 1, 150 
.l,454 

481 
106 
' 82 

30 
: 29 

19 
10 
9 

' 688 

206 
134 

5,126 
. -:4, 771 
: ,;, . 125 

t,30~ 
19 . 

267" 

274 
. 3, 012 
2,547 

72 

.151 

.t6. 61 
.. ' 12 56 

. ,_-, 

3 9 
·1 8 
2· ' 8 
0 "• 5 
3 7 
1 5 

.··.2 
l .. 

3 
; 0. ' . ' 

5 
3 
3. 
2 

, ., . ·" · .. o ... 
i" 
0 

2 
2 

Q, 

"0 
" . 0 

: '.'.:_ .' 0 
0 

. '.' 1 

1 

1 
1 
l 
1 
1 
2 

6_2 .212 

·20 
15· 
.9' 
3 
2 

·O 
4· 

: 67 
! ·45 
·29· 
19 
i2 
1.1 
10 

( 
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1st Quarter 2d Quarter 5d Ouarter 
July Avg.Sept <A&t -Nov.Dec. Jan .Feb .Mar. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Cont 1 d) . 
Cases instituted at Division (Cont:'d) 

Vi olf;lt ions involved: 
Mislabeling beer taps · . . 

S"ale below· mini mum' resale" p{ice 
Sale to into_xicated persons, 

. Seile beyond scope of license 
. Permitting hostesses on premj.ses 

P0ssessing contraceptives on premises 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 
Permittiflg' prostitutes on premtses ' 
Unauthorized transportation 
Fciilvre to afford view into premises 

: during prohibited hours 
Employing unqualified persons · · 
Del ~very wi.th_out bona f.id.e. invoice 
Permitting bookmaking on premises .. ·­
Purchvse from improper source 
Permitting. _g·al)'lbl ing on premises 
Conducting business ~s $nuisance 
Act of happening , . 
Per mitt i~ sl.o.t machines on 'P.remi ses .. 
sale on election.day . . . 

0 
. :·· 2 ' .. 

1 
2 
2 
l 
1 
0 
2 

2 
l 
l 
o·,. 
0 . 

0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
1 Permitting pin ball machines on premises. 

.f.ai lure to .have copy of license appl icei-
tion on ·pr.emises o 

· Licensee working while drunk l 
Aiding & abetting sale duri~ prohibited hrs. l 
Retailer soliciting house-to-house : l 

· Permitting females at bar 1 
Wholesaler'~ccepting ordinary checks from 

:· refaHer··in default · l 
Failure ta report retailer in def?Vlt . O 

· Deliyery to.. retailer on default list ·.. 0 
·.Giving free goods & kick-bc.cks to retaUer o 

Feilure· to display license certificate o 
Aiding and abetting sale beyond scope of license 
Permi+-t ing f emal,e impersona.tors on premises 0 
Violation of special ruling O 
Scile to non--members by club 0 
Possessing obscene matter '.on pre11i ses :. .. . 0 
Fur"ishing.pr,.ohibited adv •. m9tter 'to r .. efofler O 

~ ' : 

1_·., 

*Includes one cancellation proceeding for cqnduct of other. 
mercentile business on consumption licensetj premises 

**Includes one cancellation proceeding .. -1 icense i mprov i dent.l y 
is~ued to club not bona fide · 

Cases brought by municipalities on ovin ir.titra,.tive 
and reported to. Division · 14 

·violations involved 
Sale to minors 6 
Sale during· prohibited hours b 
Permitting brawls on premises O 
Permitting bookmaking on premises 2 
Permitt.ing· gambling o"n premises 0 
Conducting business as a nuisance 0 
Perm~ttirg-lottery activity on premises O 
Sc:le to intoxicated persons . 2 
Permittir:ig immoral activity on premises 0 

. Permitting ·minors on 1 icensed premises· 0 
Conducting 9isorderly house {mun.ordinancel 0 
Fraud and Front 0 
Employin~ unqualified persons . 0 
Permitting· persons of ill. repute en µremises O 
Possessing slot machines ·on premises u 
Permitting.·· fovl language· on premises 0 
!Jn author i z~d tr ensportati on O 

4, 
0 

' 2 
l 
I 
l 
5 
l 

0 
l 
0 
2 
2 
l 
0 
0 

. 2. 
2 
0 

0 
Q 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

23 
b 

11 
4 
l 
l 
2 
0 
l 
0 
0 
l 
l 
l 
0 
0 .· , 
'Cl - ' 

CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS instituted et Divis:ion 0 0 ~-. 
-violet ions involved: - ·' ... 

... 

3 
3 
l 
1 
l 
1 
·l 
0 
0 

l 
1 
0 

J) . 
1 . 
2 
1 
~ 

'0 .. 
0 

'0 ,· 

1 
0 
0. 
o· 
0 

. Q 

l 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0. ·a 
i). 
(} 

0 

. : .... ; . 

· -·, .5r 
'·'.· .. 20 

6 : ::, 
7 
0 

.. 3 
. 1 ' 
: D' 

~. .. ·. -~ 0' 
. . 1 

; 2 
0 
0 

: 0. 
'.. 0 . 

. · 1 
. 0 

.. '..:'9 .. 

: License improvidently issued j n excess of l i mi tzit ion of DL licenses:. 
Licensee disqualified by conviction of er ime involving moral turpifode. 

HEARINGS HELD AT OIVISION: 
Tofal r.umber of hearings held 

Appeals 
Disciplinary proceedi~s 
fl i g i bi l i ty 
Seizures .. 
T'ax revocation 
Applications for license 

PER I'll TS ISSUED: . 
Total number of permits issutd 

Employment · 
SQlicitors• . .. 
Disposal of alcoholic beverages 
Soc i al af fa i r,s 
Special wine 
Mi set 11 aneoiJs 

\_ . 86 
9 

4~ 
22 

6 
0 

·5 

7,4;9 
2,378 
2,980 

225 
l, l 02 
. i 75 

579 

101 
9 

41 . 25 ·~· -~: \ .. 
20 
6 
0 

3,827 
494: 
178 
546 

l,029 
11275 

515 

'101 
·· 13 

57 - ' . 
19 " 
7 
3 ., . 
~ 

2, 11 l 
41·2 ; ~ 
217 
292 

. 750. 
12 

4.28 

4th Uuar 1tr 
Apr. May June 

2 
4 

.. 2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
l 

l 
l 

' 2 .. 
0 

,0. 
1 

.. 0 
, .. , .0 

Q. 

··. J 

l 
0 
0 
.o 

: ' o.: 

o . 
(). 
0 
.;· 
; 1 
. l 
.1 . 
l 
1 

'(.'. 
1 

-~5 

13 
·5 
2'. 
1 

·2 
) 

" -.1 
··,.:·· 

0 

. ' .... 

0 
·o 
2 
O-' .. 
0 
0 
(} . 

1 
: 

.l: 
: 

(_ 

1 
' l' 

·122 : 
. '• 6 

··65". 
' .. 26" 

13 
8. 

- 4 

' 4, 740 
. 2,423 

175 
33Q 

1, l.23 -
_ Q. 

684 

Dated: July .. 9, 1953. DOMINIC A. CAVIOCHIA 
ni~ctor. 

9 
9 
7 
6 
6 
5 
5 
5 
4 

4 
4 
4 
4 

' 3. 
3 ,. 
2 
2 
2 

2 
l 
l 
l 
l 

1 
1 
l 
3 
l 

. i. 
l 
1 

--1 . \ 
2' 
l 

.. 123 

62 
23 
20 
7 
6i 
5 

' 2 
2 
2 
2 
1 

il 
1 
l 
1 
l 

2 

. 412 
' 37 

209 
92 
.46 
11 

'11 

. 18,117 
': 5,697 
. 3,550 
. 1, 195 
.. 4,009 
, i ,462 
2,206· 



·QI 

BULLETI:J 97 8 

') •.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF SPECIAL RULING PROHIBITING 
. ·.DEFENDANTS FROM ACCEPTING FOOD OR BEVERAGE AS A GIFT FROM PATRONS -

SA.LE TO, MINOR - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - PIN BALL. YJ..ACHtNE -
NUISANCE-~ :·PRIOR ·DISSIMILAR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE 
OF TIIIB ~- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOil 90 DAYS. . 

- . ' 

I.n the· Matt.er of. 'Disciplinary. )· 
Proceedings .a~ainst. 

LOUISE ·VOL!NO. & ANN. R~HELTZ 
317 rfarket · Street - : . . . 

-.Paterso,,rL-3-, . ~· J •. , ... · 

Hold,ers. 8-.t _Pl,eri:ary .R~tail Cons\.mip­
tiqn Licert~e C-340 'fcir the 1952~5j 

) 

. ) 

"a~~ 1953-54 iice_nsing· years, issued - .) 
by _the poard. of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control O'f the City of Pat·erson. 
--~ - ~ ~--;- ~ - - - ._ ~ - ~-~ - -

··coNCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louise. Vo.l'ino and· Ann··Maheitz, ·.Defendant-licensees, Pro S~. · 
Edlvar:-d F ~. Ambro~e-, Esq•, appearing for Di vision of Alc,oholi'c · 

- · · Bev~rage Control. · 

.BY· THE DIRECTOR~··: 

·.Defendants .. have pleaded . .£.Q!! vult to the following charges: 

Hl. On February-19 and Narch 3, 4, 1$, 19, 20 and 21, 1953, 
you~· Louise Volino;··accepted beverages at the expense·Of or as 
a g.ift.:"f'rom custonters .and .. patrons~ in violation of a special · 
ruling;imade. on.:.November 21·, 1947 by the Commission.er of the-. ... 
·nepartmertt -.of :Alcoholi6 Beverage Control of the~State of New 
Jersey which provides :that neither of you, notwithstanding that. 
you are licensees, :may.a9cept any .food or beverage, alcoholic or 
otherwise, at the expense of ,or as a gift from any .customer pr 
·patron.;·_-,on:-.7our licensed ·premises. 

~i2 • ·_ · On'_~-~l~<i~~sday -~ight,- na~ch. 18. and early'_ Thur·sday. morning, 
Jfl:arch-:19:,, 195.3, ·and· on divers days prior thereto,. you ~sold., 
served q.nd. delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered· the-. 

· sale, ·service and delivery. of alcoho]ic· beverages, ·directly or 
indirectly.- to Anne .. ·_::..;...~ - a person under th.e. ·age of. twenty-one 

. (21) years, and: allowed·,- .permitted and suffered the· con~µmption 
of' .. alcoholic beverages by .. , ·such person in and upon, your licensed 
premises; in violation·of Rule 1 of' State Regula"t:,ions ·No. 20. 

713. .. On" Vvednesday night·; IIarch 18 and early .. Thursday morning, . 
I:tiarch 19, 1953 ,· you so1d,.·. ·served and delivered and. allowed, per­

: ·mi tted ·and- suffered:· the sale, serviee and delivery. of alcoholic 
.. beve~ages, directly or indirectly,. to-Anne---~ ap~rson actually_ 

or apparently intoxicated and· allowed, pet·mitted and suffe~ed the 
co.i1sumption. of· su.cti. beverages· by such person in and upon· your 
licensed premises~ in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations· 
l'{o. 20 • 

.. n,4.-. On March·.25,. 1953, you ailo.wed, ·permitted and· suffered. -in 
and upon your:·. li·censed· premises,. a: machine .or ·device, ·commonly 
known··· a-s .a bagat.e1le or pin ball machine; in violation of Rule. 7 
of $tate· ·Re.gul;at.ions No •. 20. 

.. . ... ,. . . 
· ·:.: n5.: On all: the-. occasions aforesaid you allowed:, ·permitted and 
suffer~d your1iicen~ed place of business to be conducted- in.such 
a manner as to.- become a nuisance in that. you permitted an 
unesc.o~ted female, Rita __ ... _. to· frequent your· licensed premises. 
and :to -solicit male .patrons. to purchase nuni.erous drinks of alco­
holic b~verages: for consumption by her· and by others and otherwise 
conduct~d·your licensed· place· of .business in- a ·manner offensive 
to· common :dee.ency and public .. ·morals·; iri vio~ation of Rule 5 of 
St.ate 'Regulations No_. 20·. ~l 
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The-file in·the instant case· discloses that at 10~45 p.m .. , on 
February 19s 1953, -an· ABC agent· visited -defendant·s' licensed p:em-

~ ises. Lou.ise Volino, one of' the· defendant-licensees, was tending 
bar. The ABC ·agent obs.erved· a: fema_le called Rita sit,ting with vari­
ous male patrons. Louise Volino would ·pour a drink of whiskey for 
Rita~ and at times for herself, and woul~. receive payment .from the ... 
respective male patrons. Rita greeted the agent . took two dimes OI 
his money from the 9ar~ inserted them in a shuffie alley game and 
called the agents over to play with her., ·Upon completion of the 
game, Rita walked back to· the bar and informed Lo'uise V.Olino that 
she had won. · Immediately, Louise Volino1 without the ass·ent of the 
agent, poured iS. drink of whiskey for Rita and took ·sixty cents of 
the agent's· money in payment. After Rita ~nd the agent· ·.~ompleted a· 
second game, Louise Volino poured another drink -of whiskey .for R.ita1 
and again took sixty cents of the agent's money •. · At various ·times, 
the ABC agent observed Rita, in addition to taking moriey from him, 
take money from male patrons and insert same in the juke ,_boJ:C. The 
agent heard Louise Volino remark ~o two maJ .. e patrons,· each with a 
f;lass of beer1i who were s~ated next to him at the bar,. ~~WhJ: .don't _ 
you buy a whiskey and live a little.~~. After Rita left the agent, he 
observed her and Louise Volino eacn consume a drink.of whiskey paid 
for by the two males sitting next to him. · The agent: further observed 
that the drinks for Rita and Louise Volino were poured from a bottle 
used exclusively by them. The ~gent left: the premises ·at.12~.30 a.m. 
the following morning. · 

- - .. ' 

On March 3, 1953, at l.0~00 p.m•, ·the· same agent again. visited 
defendantsY licensed- premises.· - Ire was accompanied "by three .other 
agents. He and one of the agents entered t_he .premises·:a/sho_rt time 
prior to the time the other two ·entered •. A male called·Jerry (sub­
sequently identified as Jeremiah Solari) .. was tending bar., Thej,"'e 
were two females and three males in the premises. Two.of the agents 
prepared' to play the shuffle alley game and invited the. two .. females 
to join·in:·the garne with them. The invitation was accepted-by the 
females, one of. whom introdu.ced herself· as 77TedVi _ and her· companion 
as nLoui? (Louise Volino)• During the course. of the game:,' .s•Ted•1 

would rub he·r breast aga=i:.nst the arm of one of the agents as it 
rested on the alley and when he inquired why she was doing it, she 

_:replied,·nrim trying to distract your.shot by.making you. hot.a -After 
concluding s~veral games, the agents returned to the bar and reques­
ted the bartender to give the girls a drink. Louise -Volino :t··reated 
the agents shortly thereafter •. However,. the b.artender cont:.iriued to 
serve several· drinks to nTed•i and Louise Volino without bei,ng told 
by the agents- and each time· took the agents' money from the bar in 
payn1ent. During the evening, a man carn.e into the defendants' _ prem­
i_ses and spoke .in a whisper to Louise Volino·. When the_-~an left 
Louise.Volino cam~ over t6 t~o of the- agents and remarked that ·t~e 
man made a _proposal to he:r to engase in sexual inter_cours,e with·him 

·but that she· tol.d ·him she was -married and happy-. with her, husband. · 
The agents left defendants' premises about 1~00 a.m. on March 4, 
1953$ . . . « c 

On March 18, 1953, at 11~15 p.m& 1 three ABC agents arrived in 
the .vicinity of de·fendants'. licensed premises.. None of said agents 
had visited ·the premises on the dates -aforementioned. ·one. -of tl-ie 
agents entered the premises and about ten minutes thereafter the 
other two agents entered. Jeremiah Solari was tending bar. 'Louise 
Volino was seated with a male .patron and drinking ~ihighballsii at his 
expe~se.. Rita and a girl called ~1 Joanien (subsequently identified 
a_s _Anne:·---, s: minor 18 years of age) were seat .. ed at· the bar. with 
two' male companions. The bartender served alcoholic beverages to 
these two· females and ob:tained payment therefor from the two·male 

, p~trons. As one of the agents proceeded toward the juke· box·, Anne 
: .... __ followed him. They returned to the bar. and- sat with Rita. A 
female _..ca11e:d HMinnie•a requested one qf the agents to -obtain for her 
a sand~~ich ~hat ·sh~ had just ordered from a plac.e ·:across the street 
and gave him a dollar bill. Upon his return~- i~Minnie~i purchased a 
drink for him and Louise Volino purchased one a.piece for him.and his 
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fellow· a·gertt·.. ·The ·-a·gent ··.then purchased a drink for Mh1nie ·and · · 
Louise ·volino. The ·agent then.··pro.ceeded .to the shuffle ·alley and 
was joined ·by _Rita who -invited hirrf to. ~he section ·of the bar where 
another:' agent; ·and· J-carfie (-Anne·. __ .;..) were seated~ She ordered drinks 
from the bartender~ who served. a shot of whiskey to Ritaand Joanie 
(Anne---) and a glass of beer to one of the agents. At about 1:30 

: 'a.m •. ; ori Marxih 19 ; .. 1953··,· J·oanie. (-Anne·--~) became uncC>nscious and 
Loui'se -Volino remarked-, ·nrt looks 1ike -the· kids had too much~ ~1 One 
of the· agerit:s· ·and .. a, male patron ·as·si-sted het· from· .the. premises. Rita 
introduced· a· girl <cal:led iVRonn_ien. to· an· agent .. and,_ whenever· Ronnie ts 
glass was empty,· the. -bartender ·wo·uld serve drinks .,of-·a·lcoh~lic bev­
erages. to her and· ·take: the mone:y ,of- the age·nt·s -in payme~t. .-Another 
agent,· came. over· to the· sect"io.n where two of. :the agents .-wer~ seat.~d · 
and called 'over ,'J.eremiah Solari·;· the bartender'· ·an~ -said, '~~Go ahead 
Jerry, tell ·these· guys~ what '-.,J9anie·. wanted from -me·. vv · The bartender 
1shook ·.his: he:ad ·and .. said·, . ·i'That 's · ·t·i-ght she wants 30 :dollars for a 
lay. n . Rita then ·said· '~Joanie{ is a Le·sbian and ·:that -she is· ·onl-y lb_ 
years .. old. v1" .. :The, :bartender ·stated ··nnonnie'- is also a Le-sbi-ari. •~ : One · 
agent left. the premis·e·s· at· ·2 ~30 a·"m.-: and the · ot11er. two -ag'erits left 
.fift.een minµtes" .ther.e·after. · " -- · · · 

.The. thr.e:e· ·:agents ·.who· ,vfsfte'd ·defen&arits' licensed premises· on­
Jiar~~!-. ~£$,. 1_95J·, "again: ·visited t.he prel)'li.se:s" .at 9 ~3.Q p..m .• ·, on March ."20, 
195). · ·. Jeremiah· Spl-~:+:L- Jve3.$ _.g.gain .. tending bar. One ·of the ·agents 
·asked the bartender if Joanie (Anne ~--) would be ·in the tavern th~t 
night and the bartender r'~plied, nr haven't seen her sinc,e. Wednesday 
.nisht -when she ::was drunk. 'n ·- -At 11 ioo p.m·. -Louise Vo'li-no ·entered the 
premise·s· ·and. took a: s.eat at the bar next to .. ·a male ~patron~ Lou~·se 
was served a .. f{ho.t ·o.f ·whi._skey .. :paid: for by ·the male patro·n. · She· con..:. 
.sumed three shots of whiskey at the expense of the male pat·ron 
between 11~00 p.m. and ll;JO p.m. A short time thereafter Louise 
Volino gree.ted<the_ ·agents .-.and sat .between-,,.two ···of :them.: ··-one ·of the 
agents orde.red a drink from the bartender, who. poured .a, round of 
,drinks .fo:r the .thre·e agents :and Louise Volino •. The latt-er ordered _a 
round ·of drinks,..-forthe agents. on·e of the agent:s -told .Louise· Volino 
that _Joanie,·.( Anne ,-;.. __ )·,.who had· been 'drunk -a .few nights' ·be-fore, had 
asked· one_.:of ·phe: agents H30 do:llars for a·layvv and· the, one who had 
be .. en .ask,ed>by J.oanie·· (Anne . .;..;·-.-). confirmed_ the fact •. Louise Volit10 
then stated ~?She did, .she v 11-. never ·be· serv,ed .-in ·here. any more-_, ·I've 
been in business for 10 years and I don9t want those kind of people 
around. 11 At midnight two females entered the defendantsw licensed 
premises. One of. them was re.cognized by one of the agents ·as Carol 
.--- who had pleaded· non v:ul t to a charge of prosti tu ti on in a crim­
inal court as a result of an investigation previously made by this 
Division of another licensed premises. This female whispered some­
thing to her girl companioh and the latter requested Louise Volino 
to accompany-her to the ladiesv room. After the two came out of the 
ladiesv room, they went to a telephone booth. and were joined by Carol 
--- • Louise Volino and Rita immediately left the premises and· a 
short time later Carol --- also left. On f·farch 25, 1953, the ABC 
asents entered the li·censed premises and identified themselves to 
Ann Maheltz, the other defendant-licensee. Ann Maheltz told them 
that Louise Volino, the other defendant-licensee, had left on a vaca­
tion. The agents observed a nBeach~1 bagatelle machine (out of order) 
on the licensed premises. 

On November 21, 1947 the. t.hen Commissioner made a special rul­
ing, to wit~ nr hereby specially rule that neither of you, notwith­
standing· the fact that you are· licensees, may accept any food or 
beverage, alcoholic or otherwise, at the expense of or as a gift from 
any customer or patron on your licensed premises. Note particularly 
that the prohibition applies whether or not you are invited to drink 
by· the patron. n 

· Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective May 9, 
1945, defendants' license was suspended for twenty days for an 
n11ours11·violation and·for hindering an·investigation. Re·Volino anq 
Maheltz, Bulletin 666, Item 11. Again, effective July 29, 1947, 
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defendants Y·. 1_icense was suspep,d_e.d .for twenty d.ays ·-for poss~ssion of 
illi_ci t liquor. _Re Volino and I~fo.he~~:, Bulle.ti:n 772, It ~ni 12 •. ·The 
aforesaid vinlations are dissit)ilaI' in. ·charact .. er and -occurrJ:id. more 
than five ye_ars ·ago.·. They will not .. ·be· ._co.nsid~r.e,d: in .fi,Jci·ng. the 
penal.ty .hereino. · .. , · · · . 

. The v_folations .co:mmitted ·apd. perrni-tted :-cm defendants 41 . -licensed 
premisE?s .indic~te ·conc1us:L vely tha~ the manne-~. _ofr :operati'on· :of the.: -

: business is ·highly. improper,_. anQ.. th~t·. the. l:i,q.ensees._perm±-tt,_ed .. the ·. 
licensed plac:e of 'Qusiness _to be. co11ducted :Ln :su.ch .. a manner. ·.as ·to· ··. 
become a -nuisance. i 1The meaninc :of. the word. _vn'l:l:is.arwe.v .. as :.;used iri 
Rule 5 of .... State· .. Regulat.ions No .• 20, i~s: :the dic.ti_onary meaning. n. 
Santore v, West New York,., Bulletin_ 958.;· -Item· 2, . Moreov.er, Louise ·· -
Vol,ino,-. one. .of the defendq.nt-licel}se.es,-. deliberately y±olated a 
special ruling of this Di visio_n in ·accepting dr_inks from ~r»atro.ns.~ · : 
The conduct. of Lo~ise _Volino in. a:cti vely· parti"c.ipating·.in some of. the 
illegal :,practices. :~nd n~r con;9.onation o.f. fl:agrant .. -_vio-lations .occur-: 
ring on .the licensed premises wil1 -not "Qe t.olerated.: ·The·· ac;cumula..;;. 
tion _of violations .·.o~ such a seriou_s .-nature might well: .. warrant a 
r8-vocation of defendants Y license. Conside_ring.,-. however-, the defend­
ants v clear record for more than five years and the plea entered 
ilerein,· I shall suspend .d.efendants t _lic=e.nse· .for·, a period of ninety · 
d~ys. . Cf •. R~ Raimondi & Capeli~, BiJ.~·~etin 884,: .Item .$.;~.'-.Re Gui ttari, 
Bulletin. .92I, Item 2~ ~.Washington.Cafe. (A·_g__o·rp .•. ).,-_· Bulletin· 896, .. 
Item 2 • .. · . · . · .. · . , · ·.·.::· · .. , .. 

,. •I 

· · · Al~-h-~ugh ,this, procee-dirig :1~as ··instituted during ·th~ .. 1952,~53 
licen"si.ng P.~ri:eq., .i.t does not abate. but r.emai.ns. fully -effective· 
acainst. the renewal license .for the fiscal .. ,year 195J-B·4. St·ate 
Regulat{ons l\f o. 16 •. · · . .. , ~" . 

' . . .. ~ . 

• _._ . ~ • !; ' 

-·A9.cordingly, it :Ls,-:on this 7th ·day o·f. JD:l? .. ' ·:1~53.,_·~--
. ' :. _;~ 

. _ . . .ORDERED ·that Plen.ary. Retail Consumpt·ion Li·cense c;.. 340, issued 
·.·for. the 1953-54 licensing- year. by the. Board· of ·Alcoholic "Beverage 
Control _of the City of Paters_on to Louise Vol_ipo & Ann: Maheltz, 317 
Ba;c.ket .. Street, P,aterson, ·be and the same i-.s here.by ·sus.pended .for a 
period. of ninety , ( 90 )·. days,. comnien_cin(; at 3 ~·00 aoin;•,-. July .. 14 ,- 19 53 ,. 
and t~rmil').at_ing at 3 ~Q.O a.m.!l·October ·12, 1953. ,. ~- · .. : · .. ·. " · · 

- :-,_ 
. .' . . . . '-~. '·· ~-

'. 

·DOMINIC.: A •. CAVIG:CHIA· ... 
_ Dh'"'ector.·o. , :· ·:.; ·~ > · 

··.'I 

: ._;\' - ' : . ~ ... · . 

. - ' ' . . ,·, .\. 

... 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOH - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD 
NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE· OF TIME - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ELMEH "WILSON 
T/a WILSON?S TAVERN 
318 .Belleville Pike 
North Arlington, N. J., 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-17 for the 1952-53 )· 
and 1953-54 licensing years, is~ued • 
by· the Mayor and Council of the ) 
Borough 6f North Arlington. 
- - - - - - - - -·- - - ~ - - . - -) . 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

iJimmer & Chasnoff, Esqs., ·by Will.iam w. Wimmer, Esq., AttorneY.s for 
Defendant-licensee. 

David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded ~ ~]-t to. a charge alleging he sold, ser·ved 
and delivered and·allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service· 
and.delivery of alcoholic bev-erages to a minor at his licensed prem­
ises, in violation of Rule l of State Regulations No. 20·. 

·The file in· the instant case discloses that on June 3, 1953, a· 
minor, eighteen years. of age, ·purchased five one-quart cardbbard·.·con­
tainers of. beer for off-premises· consumption ·from a bartender 
employed by the defendant. The bartender.admitted the.sale and 
_delivery of the beer to.the minor~ 

' -

·. Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective June 19, 
193 8, defendant? s license was· .suspended by the: loc·a1 issuing· author­
ity for a period of five_ days for possession of a slot machine.on his 
licensed premises. In view of the fact that the violation is dis­
similar i~ character and that more than five years have elapse~ since 
the effective date of the.said suspension, I shall not consider the 
prior record in imposing a pena~ty in· this· case. Re Sotak,· Bulletin 
962, · Iterri 9. I shall suspend defendant's.· license for a period of ten 
days, ·which is the minimum pet·iod of. suspension for a case<of this 
kind. Re Watters, Bulletin-954, Item 9. Five days will be remitted 
for the plea ent-ered herein,. leaving . a._ net . suspension o~. :five da?s. 

Although this proceeding was instituted·during the 1952-53 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against the renewal license for t}1e fiscal year 1953-54. State I:e[;u-
lations No. 16. _ · . · .·- . .· · ·: · 

Accor.Q.ingly" it is, on this 3rd day of July, .1953,, 
. . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c.;.i7,·issued 
:for. th~ 1953-54 licensing ye~ by .the M:ayor and Council of the·· · ···. 
Borough of North.Arlington to·Elmer Wilson, t/a WilsonYs.Tavern; 31.8 
Belleville Pike, North ·Arlington., be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period of five (5) days, conmrnncing at 2~00 a.m.,, July 13,, ·1953, 
and terminating_ at 2 ~00 aom., July 18, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEJ:LAGES.-D1J~ING 
·PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF RULE l. OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 
38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DKYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ' . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DANIEL J. · DRISCOLL and J M<IES 
SULLIVAN, t/a D & G TAVERH 

497 Coipmunipaw Avenue 
Jersey City·4, N. J,, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDER 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consu111p- · · 
tion License C-425 for the is:52-53. 
and 1953-54 licensing years, issued· 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ). · 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City. 
- - - ~ ~ - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ ~ - -
Danie1 J. brisc9ll and· Japles .. Sullivan, Defendant-~icens_ees, -Pro --se. 
David s. PiJ.t.zer, Esq.,_ appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that. on · 
.Saturd~yj June 13, 1953, at about,1~:25 a.m., they sold and 
deliver~d alcoholic beverag·es in .. original containers for consumption 
off the licensed premises, in·-violation _of· Rule 1 of State Regula-
tions No. JS. · · · · · · . · . · . 

. The.file discloses.that two ABC.agents entered defendants' 
premises on June 12, 1953, · at··about ·10~15·.p.m. and -remained thex"e 
until l ~30 a.m. o·n;.·the following i:1orning., At. approximately 12 ~25 
on the. morning. of· June 13, ·Mike }Im:mey, a bartender employed by 
defendant_s, sold to the agents six cans of· beer which the bartender 
had previously placed in a paper bag after the agents had as~ed him· 
for six. cans of beer .. ~ito take ··home.•?. The ABC agents. picked up _t~1e· · 
paper .bag and left defendants.' premises but ret:urned shortly there-

· after and.identified themselves to the bartender who admitted the 
violation. 

·Defendants have PO:· prioi'"' record. · I shal_l impose the fifteen·~ 
. day mini~um penalty for a violation~ of this·. character.· . Re Kaise1~, · . 
Bulletin 954, It.em· 7. Fi v.e · day.s will be remitted for . the ple.a · 
ente~ed herein, leaving.a-net susp~nsion-of.ten dayso · · 

. : · Although ~his proceeding was instituted du~ing th~ 1952-53 
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective 
against_: the renewal license; for the fiscal year 1953'-54.: "Stat·e 
Re gu1 ati on-s . ·No • 16 • . . .· ·.· . . · · , • .- . · . · 

·.' . 

Accordinglj, it is, on this 6th day of July, 1953~ . 

ORDERED that.Plenary Retail Consumpt1on License C-425, issued 
for the 1953-54 licensing year by the Munic.ipal ·Board of ·Alcoholic 
Beve~age C.ontrol .of the C:lty of· Jersey City to ·Daniel J. DrisGoll · 
and James Sullivan,· :for premises. 497 Communipaw Avenue,· Jersey City.~: 
be and ,the ·same j.s· her_eby suspended for' ten· ( 10). days,:· co"mm_encing at 

.. 2 ~00 a.m-.. Jul}'." 13., .~953, and terminating. at. 2 ~00 a.m •. July 23, 1953. 

I ' 

~~~ 
Dominic ~. Cavicchia 

Director. 


